The transactions with FH also included an OEM license agreement by and between FX and Xerox, granting FX the right to use specific Xerox
Intellectual Property (IP) in providing certain named original equipment manufacturers (OEM’s) with products (such as printer engines) in
exchange for an upfront license fee of $77 million. The license fee was recorded within other revenues in fourth quarter 2019.

See the Discontinued Operations section for additional information. The $77 million ($58 million after-tax) OEM license had the following
impact on our financial results for the Three Months Ended and for the Year Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

(in millions, except per share amounts)
Three Months Ended

December 31,
Year Ended

December 31,
Financial Results from Continuing
Operations As Reported

OEM License
Impact

As Reported Excluding
OEM License Impact As Reported

OEM License
Impact

As Reported Excluding
OEM License Impact

2020
Revenue (21.0)% (2.5)% (18.5)% (22.5)% (0.6)% (21.9)%
Revenue - CC (22.3)% (2.5)% (19.8)% (22.7)% (0.7)% (22.0)%

2019
Gross Margin 41.6 % 1.9 % 39.7 % 40.3 % 0.6 % 39.7 %
Adjusted  Operating Margin 16.8 % 2.7 % 14.1 % 13.1 % 0.7 % 12.4 %
EPS - GAAP $ 1.17 $ 0.25 $ 0.92 $ 2.78 $ 0.25 $ 2.53
EPS - Adjusted $ 1.33 $ 0.25 $ 1.08 $ 3.55 $ 0.25 $ 3.30
Operating Cash Flow $ 398 $ 58 $ 340 $ 1,244 $ 58 $ 1,186

____________________________

Adjusted measures and Constant Currency (CC): see the Non-GAAP Financial Measures section for an explanation of the non-GAAP financial measures.
Free Cash Flow likewise impacted by $58 million from OEM license.

(1)

(1)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

23

Forward-Looking Statements
This release, and other written or oral statements made from time to time by management contain “forward-looking statements” as defined in
the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. The words “anticipate”, “believe”, “estimate”, “expect”, “intend”, “will”, “should”,
"targeting", "projecting", "driving" and similar expressions, as they relate to us, our performance and/or our technology, are intended to